PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)

Guru Nanak Nagar, Vill. Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh Distt. Ludhiana 141123.

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority,

erozepur.

Encl. RTI application

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority,

Ferozepur

Encl. RTI application Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2798 of 2022 Through CISCO Webex

Present: Appellant-Sh.Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Sh. Sukhjinder Singh (PIO, O/o RTA, Ludhiana)

ORDER

1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 14.09.2022.

- 2. In today's hearing appellant states that information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Sukhjinder Singh states that this case does not relates with the office of RTA Ludhiana.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that hearing notice for dated 14.09.2022 and copy of order dated 14.09.2022 passed by the Commission were sent to the PIO and FAA, O/o Secy., RTA, Ludhiana instead of office of Secy., RTA, Ferozepur inadvertently.
- 5. A copy of this order along with RTI application be sent to the concerned respondent PIO and First Appellate Authority i.e. office of RTA, Ferozepur for their ready reference. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the requisite information as per RTI application to the appellant within seven days from today from the receipt of this order under intimation to the Commission.
- Appellant is advised to go through the information, once he had received and point out ambiguity within seven days in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, failing which it will be presumed that he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 7. A copy of this order be also sent to the PIO, O/o Secy., RTA, Ludhiana for his ready reference along with directions that respondent PIO, O/o RTA Luhdiana is exempted from further hearings.
- 8. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing in person or through his representative(s) to clear the facts of this case, failing which case will be decided on merit basis.

Appeal Case No.: 2798 of 2022 Through CISCO Webex

9. To come up on 01.03.2023 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties. Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632.

> (Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 23.11.2022

Public Information Officer (By Name) O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, (Regd. Post)

Ludhaina